| \“\\o
SO
/ INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR

1966 CHEVELLE

WITHOUT FACTORY AIR CONDITIONING

55073-V(1-A

= __ﬁ- -TU
——— == SUCTIONLUNE  —
——7 ~ (LO-SIDE) e

e COMPRESSOR =
EVAPORATOR — =) e u.,,{lﬁa -
| P mym 'S #6 LIQUID ==

COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE ' _ ~c ~ UNE———r

SAFETY SWITCH LIME (HI-SIDE) —— £=

[BEINARY TYPE) S

— \
St
=0
o

L 10305 LLH. 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-T171 - fox 210-654-3113 J



1966 CHEVELLE

WITHOUT FACTORY AIR CONDITIONING

r

IMPORTANT NOTICE-PLEASE READ

FOR MAXIMUM SYSTEM PERFORMANCE
VINTAGE AIR RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING:

RADIATOR - 70071-VCR
SHROUD - 32071-VCF
FAN - 32518-VUF

FAN CLUTCH - 32000-VUF

N

SERVICE INFO:

EVACUATE THE SYSTEM FOR 35-45 MINUTES WITH

SYSTEM COMPONENTS (DRIER, COMPRESSOR, EVAPORATOR
AND CONDENSER) AT A TEMPERATURE OF AT LEAST 85 F
ON A COOL DAY THE COMPONENTS CAN BE HEATED

WITH A HEAT GUN OR BY RUNNING THE ENGINE WITH

THE HEATER ON BEFORE EVACUATING.

LEAK CHECK AND CHARGE TO SPECIFICATIONS.

REFRIGERANT CAPACITIES

134a SYSTEM
CHARGE WITH 1.8 LBS. OF REFRIGERANT

R-12 SYSTEM
CHARGE WITH 2.0 LBS. OF REFRIGERANT

LUBRICANT CAPACITIES

NEW COMPRESSOR - NO ADDITIONAL OIL NEEDED
USED COMPRESSOR - CONSULT VINTAGE AIR

S0 S CHEVELE R TO W



W 1966 CHEVELLE wimour racrory iR
Al

!‘—

10305 1LH. 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fox 210-654-3113

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

@ BEFORE STARTING THE AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION, CHECK FOR PROPER OPERATION OF
ALL COMPONENTS (RADIO, LIGHTS, WIPERS, ETC.). STUDY THE INSTRUCTIONS, ILLUSTRATIONS
AND DIAGRAMS. FOR EASE OF INSTALLATION CHECK OFF (] EACH PROCEDURE PRIOR TO
MOVING ON TO NEXT STEP

ENGINE COMPARTMENT (SEE FIGURE 1)

[0 JACK UP VEHICLE AND PLACE JACK STANDS UNDER FRAME.
[J DRAIN RADIATOR.
0 REMOVE HOOD LATCH ASSEMBLY [RETAIN].
[0 REMOVE GRILLE BRACE (RETAIN]).
1 REMOVYE PASSENGER SIDE FROMNT WHEEL (RETAIN).
0 DISCONMNECT PARKING LIGHT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (UNDER BATTERY BOX).
PUSH GROMMET DOWN OUT OF INNER FENDER PANEL AND SECURE WIRES INSIDE BUMPER.
J REMOVE HEATER HOSE CLAMP FROM INNER FENDER PANEL AND SECURE HOSES TO ENGINE.
[0 ANY OTHER ACCESSORIES ATTACHED TO INNER FENDER PAMEL MUST BE REMOVED AT THIS TIME.
[0 REMOVE INNER FENDER PANEL ATTACHING BOLTS AND FENDER BRACE AND LOWER THE INNER
FEMDER FAMEL TOWARDS THE REAR. OF THE CAR.
@ SLIGHT TWISTING MOTION WILL MAKE REMOVAL EASIER.

[0 REMOYE BLOWER MOTOR WIRING [DISCARD).
0 REMOVE FIVE (5) NUTS AND TWO (2) SHEET METAL SCREWS FROM BLOWER PLEMUM.
[J PULL PLENUM AWAY FROM FIREWALL.

INMER FENDER PANEL



1966 CHEVELLE wimour ractory ik

—AIlS

10305 LLH. 35 M. - SAM ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fox 210-654-3113

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT (SEE FIGURE 2}

0 1. REMOVYE FRONT SEATS.
0 2. DISCONNECT LIGHT FOR GLOYE BOX DOOR IF EQUIPPED.

[] 3. REMOVE GLOVE BOX DOOR (RETAIN]) AND GLOVE BOX (DISCARD).
] 4. PLACE A TOWEL IN FLOOR AND REMOVE HEATER HOSES AT CORE.

T THERE MAY STILL BE A SMALL AMOUNT OF WATER LEFT IN HEATER CORE AND HOSES.

PLUG HEATER CORE OUTLETS BEFORE REMOVING FROM VEHICLE.

[] 5. REMOVE THE CABLES FROM THE HEATER DISTRIBUTION DUCTING BOXES (DISCARD).
) 6. REMOVE DEFROST DUCTS (DISCARD).
I 7. REMOVE CONTROL PANEL (RETAIN).
[ 8. REMOVE RADIO (RETAIN).

sy, ALTHOUGH THE SURE FIT SYSTEM CAN BE INSTALLED WITH THE DASH IN PLACE. VINTAGE AIR HAS
FOUND IT EASIER AND CLEANER TO REMOVE THE DASH TO CUT AND INSTALL THE LOUVERS.

0 9. LOOSEN STEERING COLUMN FROM DASH AND LOWER THE COLUMN.
[ 10. REMOVE INSTRUMENT CLUSTER AND WIRING FROM BACK OF DASH.
[ 11. REMOVE DASH.

OEM
DEFROST

e 2 GLOVE BOX

CONTROL
STEERING PAMEL
COLUMMN

T

B0M fh CHEYELLE OWE T 4




1966 CHEVELLE wmiour racrory AR

10305 ILH. 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fox 210-654-3113

ARS

ASSEMBLY - ENGINE COMPARTMENT

COMPRESSOR AND BRACKETS

[1 REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR BRACKET USING HARDWARE INCLUDED
WITH THE BRACKET.

[1 INSTALL COMPRESSOR USING TABS *C* AND “G* AS PIVOT POINTS. SEE FIGURE 3.

BELTS AND PULLEYS (SEE FIGURE 3)

[SMALL BLOCK CHEVY: A/C BELT ROUTES AROUND THE BACK
GROOVYE ON WATER PUMP. ALT. BELT ROUTES AROUND THE
FROMT GROOVE ON WATER PUMF

PULLEY REQUIREMENTS- e T
DOUBLE GROOVE WATER PUMP PULLEY PULLEY
DOUBLE GROOVE CRANK PULLEY

IF EQUIPPED WITH POWER STEERING PUMP e

A THREE GROOVE CRANK PULLEY IS REQUIRED.

COMPRESSOR

BIG BLOCK CHEYY: A/C BELT ROUTES AROUND THE FRONT
GROOVYE ON WATER PUME ALT. BELT ROUTES ARCUND THE
BACK GROOVYE ON WATER PUMP

PULLEY REQUIREMENTS-

DOUBLE GROOVE WATER PUMP PULLEY R
DOUBLE GROOVE CRANK PULLEY WATER PUMP
IF EQUIPPED WITH POWER STEERING PUMP PULLEY
A THREE GROOVE CRANK PULLEY 1S REQUIRED.
g CRAMESHAFT
PULLEY

CONDENSER ASSEMBLY

[0 ATTACH CONDEMSER TO THE FROMNT SIDE OF RADIATOR SUPPORT BY USING THE PROTRUDING
RADIATOR ATTACHING BOLTS AS STUDS AND FASTEMN WITH THE TWO (2) 5/16" NUTS [SUPPLIED).
SEE HGURE 7, PG. 4.

[0 THE TOP BRACKET GOES BEHIND THE CORE SUPPORT'S FRONT FLANGE. SEE FIGURE 6, PG. 4.

[0 REMOVE THE SLIP-ON NUTS FROM THE CORE SUPPORT AND PLACE THEM ON THE TOF BRACKET.
SEE FIGURE 7, PG. 4. REINSTALL THE HOOD LATCH ASSEMBLY USING OEM BOLTS.

[J LOCATE THE O'RING PACKAGE. THERE IS A SPECIFIC SIZE AND THICKNESS O'RING FOR EACH
CONNECTION. THE SMALL WHITE TUBE IS A SPECIFIC OIL FOR ORINGS AMD THREADS.

SEE FIGURE 4. O'RINGS SHOULD NOT BE REUSED OMCE A FITTING IS TIGHTENED (DISCARD AND
INSTALL MEW ORINGS). DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN. ALWAYS USE TWO (2) WRENCHES TO PREVENT
TWISTING FITTINGS ON HARDLIME (SEE FIGURE 5). @

IO b CHEYELLE ©9F 70 4 -



#6 HARDUINE

FOR A PROPER SEAL
OF FITTINGS
INSTALL SUPPLIED ORING
O'RINGS AS SHOWN  supe
AND LUBRICATE MALE INSERT TO
WITH SUPPLIED OIL.  SWAGED LIP

c00O0O

#56 ORING  #8 O'RING #10O'RING  #8 CAFTURED
Q'RING
([COMDENSER ONLY)

SUPPLIED OIL
FOR O'RINGS

LUBRICATE
ORING |
{SEE FIGURE 4)

FIGURE 5

CONDENSER ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

[J INSTALL BATTERY BOX USING OEM HARDWARE.

O LOCATE DRIER AND BRACKET. INSTALL ASSEMBLY ON DRIVER SIDE BATTERY BOX BOLT THAT IS PRO-
TRUDING THRU THE CORE SUPPORT. USE THE SUPPLIED 5/16" COARSE NUT (SEE FIGURE 7). DO NOT
TIGHTEN NUT UNTIL HARDLINES ARE COMMNECTED AND TIGHTENED.

[ LOCATE THE #8 (CONDENSER TO DISCHARGE SIDE OF COMPRESSOR) HARDLINE. LUBRICATE THE
ORIMG (SEE FIGURE 4, PC. 4) AND ATTACH TO THE TOP CONDENSER FITTING. SEE FIGURE 7.
ATTACH THE OTHER END TO THE FRAME USING AN ADEL CLAMP AND SHEET METAL SCREW IN THE
POSITION SHOWN IM FIGURE 19, PG.8..

L]l LOCATE #6 (CONDENSER TO DRIER) HARDLINE AND TWO (2) #6 ORINGS. LUBRICATE AND
INSTALL O'RINGS (SEE FIGURE 4, PG.4) ON THE LINE AND ATTACH TO THE LOWER CONDEMNSER
FITTING AND INLET FITTING ON THE DRIER. SEE FIGURE 7. TIGHTEN USING TWO WRENCHES
(SEE FIGURE 5, PG. 4).

OEM BOLT @ CORE SUPPORT
s e A SLIP-ON NUT [OEM)
LATCH = TOP BRACKET
ASSEMBLY : 10/24 x 3/8" BOLT & NUT

iz,

FIGURE 6 \
SIDE VIEW

COMNMDEMSER
TOP BRACKET CORE SUPPORT

FRONT FLANGE

= = o ® ® B W - ® = = & & & & av)

CONDEMSER

BOTTOM BRACKET

BATTERY /
DRIVER'S SIDE /

BATTERY BOX BOLT OEM STUDS,
WITH 5/16 / — 5/16" NUTS {SUPPLIED)
COARSE ppiep =
NUT BRACKET
'#6 HARDLINE FIGURE 7
#8 HARDLINE (CONDENSER TO DRIER)

(CONDENSER TO DISCHARGE)

n &0/ S&CHEVELLE CVRE TD 4



DEFROST & A/C VENT INSTALLATION
DEFROST OUTLETS

IF EQUIPPED, REMOYE OEM SPEAKER.

(] LOCATE THE TWO (SUPPLIED) DEFROST VENTS. INSTALL BOTH DUCT HOSES ONTO THE DEFROST

VENTS BEFORE ATTACHING VENTS TO DASH.
CENTER THE DEFROST DUCTS UNDER THE DEFROST OUTLET GRILLE OF THE DASH.
ATTACH EACH DEFROST DUCT WITH ONE #8 x 2" SCREW. (SEE FIGURE 9) INTO THE COWL.

PASSENGER'S SIDE

DRIVER'S SIDE 2" x 30" DEFROST DEFROST YENT
DEFROST VENT DUCT HOSE / 8 x'/4™ SCREW
A INTO THE COWL
=
MOUNTING i =
DETAIL =

A
10

VIEW FROM BELOW
AND BEHIND DASH

CENTER VENT ASSEMBLY
IMPORTANT

IF INSTALLING OPTIONAL BILLET ALUMINUM VENTS - USE TEMPLATE SUPPLIED WITH VENTS.

DO NOT USE TEMPLATE INGUDED IN THESE A/C INSTRUCTIONS.

IF USING STANDARD CENTER VENT ASSEMBLY - FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 17.

IF USING OPTIONAL OEM STYLE SIDE VENTS - USE CUTTING TEMPLATE SUPPLIED WITH OFTIOMNAL YENTS.
IF USING STANDARD DRIVER AND PASSENGER SIDE VENTS - FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS OMN PAGES 15 & 16.

CENTER VENT,
2 14 x 33°
—— —— = = PASSENGER
- SIDE

PASSENGERS

DRIVER'S SIDE

YERT g SIDE VENT
2 1% x 30" / 7" x 8° \—L e
DRIVER'S SIDE DUCT HOSE CENTER VENT m
[ROUTE OVER STEERING COLUMN] DUCT HOSES

S/POME A CHEVELIE S MO ¥ —@



DRIVER'S SIDE
DEFROST OUTLET

PASSENGER'S SIDE DEFROST OUTLET

SIDE
YENT
OUTLET

CENTER VENT * PASSENGER'S SIDE
OUTLETS VENT OUTLET

FIREWALL COVER INSTALLATION (SEE FIGURE 13)

[J APPLY A BEAD OF SEALER (V4" TALL)
AROUND THE INSIDE EDGE OF
FIREWALL COVER AND INSTALL T il
ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE FIREWALL HOLE
USING FOUR (4) 14" x 4" BOLTS &
NUTS SUPPLIED.

[0 DO NOT INSTALL THE %" x 1°
BOLT BUT MAKE SURE THE HOLE
IS UNOBSTRUCTED. THIS BOLT
WILL HOLD THE EVAPORATOR TO
THE FIREWALL. DO NOT OVER

AREWALL COVER Yt x 1° BOLT

™\
O‘— #& LIGHAD LNE
I |
Ol #10 SUCTION LME

?—- HEATER HOSES

#2 BOAT

AR
TIGHTEN THE BOLTS. s fﬁ\\ = HOLE
[] ATTACH FRESH AIR CAP TO FIREWALL el | it x 14"
WITH 1/4" x 1" BOLT & 1/4" BEAD OF HOLE #2607 BOLTS

HOLE

FIGURE 13

SILICOME. (SEE FIGURE 13).

EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION

'!:{lMPDRW: BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE THE EVAPORATOR BE SURE THAT ALL WIRING AKD
CABLES HAVE BEEN CHECKED FOR PROPER OPERATION BY FOLLOWING PAGES 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13).
LAY EVAPORATOR UNDER DASH ON PASSENGER SIDE (SEE FIGURE 16, PG. 7).
USING A Va" x 1° LONG STUD INSTALLED IN THE BRACKET ON THE BACK OF THE EYAPORATOR
WILL EASE INSTALLATION (SEE FIGURE 14). REMOVE STUD AND REFLACE IT WITH THE SUPPLIED BOLT
ONCE ALL EVAPORATOR BRACKETS ARE ATTACHED.
0 WITH STUD [N PLACE RAISE EVAPORATOR UP AND ALIGN STUD WITH FIREWALL BOLT HOLE #1
(SEE FIGURE 13).
[0 ATTACH BLOWER BRACKET TO UNDERDASH BETWEEN THE FRESH AIR CABLE BRACKET AND THE DASH
USING OEM HOLES AND OEM HARDWARE. SEE FIGURE 15, PG. 7.

[0 ATTACH THE LONG BRACKET ON THE A/C PLENUM (TO THE OEM DEFROST DUCT MOUNTING HOLE)
USING THE OEM SCREW AND TIGHTEMN. SEE FIGURE 16, PG. 7.

[J DRILL A 1/8" HOLE IN FIREWALL USING DEFROST PLENUM BRACKET FOR HOLE LOCATION AND INSTALL
A #8 x 14" SCREW AND TIGHTEN. REMOVE THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED STUD ON THE BACK OF THE
EVAPORATOR AND REPLACE IT WITH THE SUPPLIED 4" x 1" BOLT AND TIGHTEM.

[J DRILL A 9/16" HOLE 1° BELOW EVAPORATOR IN LINE WITH THE DRAIN AND ATTACH THE DRAIN HOSE TO
THE EYAPORATOR AND ROUTE THRU THE 9/16" HOLE. INSTALL THE 90° FITTING AND 4* DRAIN HOSE.
CUT AND ORIENT HOSE AS SHOWMN IN FIGURE 17, PG. 7.

HOSE: REFRIGERATION & HEAT

[0 LOCATE THE (EXPANSION VALVE TO FENDER) #6 HARDLINE AND TWO (2) #6 ORINGS.
LUBRICATE O'RINGS (SEE FIGURE 4, PG. 4) AND ROUTE 90° END THRU TOF FIREWALL COVER
OPEMING (SEE FIGURE 13) AND ATTACH HAND TIGHT TO EXPANSION VALVE (SEE FIGURE 18, PG. 7).
ATTACH OTHER END TO THE #6 HARDLINE FROM THE DRIER. TIGHTEN AT EXPANSION YALVE USING
TWO (2) WRENCHES (SEE FIGURE 5, PG. 4) THEN TIGHTEN THE CONNECTION INSIDE THE FENDER-WELL.
@ ALSO TIGHTEM THE CONMMECTION AT THE DRIER.

&F20/01 &4 CHEYBLES TOF



STUD LOCATION ON
BACK OF EVAPORATOR

AT ricur 14

DEFROST PLENUM BRACKET

LOMNG BRACKET | BRACKET
ON A/C PLENUM
SCREW ||
DEFROST PLEMNUM BRACKET — 1|
= S
FIREWALL EVAPORATOR
DRAIN
HOSE-
CUT A
45" ANGLE PLACE HEATER
ON THE TIP COMTROL
LFicure 15 VAV N 107
HEATER HOSE
HOSE: REFRIGERATION & HEAT

1 DRILL 1/8" HOLES FOR ADEL CLAMPS IN POSITION NOTED IN FIGURE 19, PG. 8, AND INSTALL ADEL
CLAMPS USING SUPPLIED #8 x '4" SCREWS.

[0 LOCATE THE #8 DISCHARGE HOSE AND TWO (2) #8 ORINGS. LUBRICATE O'RINGS
(SEE FIGURE 4, PG. 4) AND CONNECT THE 135° FITTING TO THE COMPRESSOR'S DISCHARGE PORT
AND THE OTHER END TO THE #8 HARDLINE ATTACHED TO THE FRAME AND TIGHTEN USING
TWO (2) WRENCHES (SEE FIGURE 5, PG. 4).

] LOCATE THE #10 SUCTION HOSE AND TWO (2) O'RINGS. LUBRICATE O'RINGS AND THREADS
(SEE FIGURE 4, PG. 4). PUSH STRAIGHT END THRU FIREWALL COVER OPENING (SEE FIGURE 13, PG. 6)
FROM ENGINE SIDE AND ATTACH TO THE SUCTION FITTING ON EVAPORATOR (SEE FIGURE 18).
INSTALL 135° END TO SUCTION PORT ON COMPRESSOR. SEE FIGURE 19 ON PG. 8.

] WRAP THE METAL FITTINGS OF THE #10 SUCTION LINE AND #6 LIQUID LINE AT THE EVAPORATOR
AND EXPANSION VALVE WITH PRESS TAPE TO PREVENT CONDENSATION LEAKS INSIDE THE VEHICLE
(SEE FIGURE 20, PG. 8).

[1 ROUTE HEATER HOSES THRU THE FIREWALL COVER OPENINGS (SEE FIGURE 19, PG. 8) AND CONNECT
THE HOSES TO THE HEATER CORE AND INSTALL HEATER CONTROL VALVE ORIENTED AS SHOWN IN
FIGURE 19 AND 19A, PG.8.

[J INSTALL COMPRESSOR SAFETY SWITCH (BINARY TYPE) BEING CAREFUL NOT TO OVER TIGHTEM.

SEE FIGURE 19, PG. B. @
SIOAT b CHEVILLE 5 T 7 -



DDAGTLSE
0 INNaYYH (43180 OL
asaarEEl S ¥ASNIANOD) 94
INITAYYH J.d,.
YISNIANOD . ¥3a
OL 39¥YHDSIa _

_
e ‘\ 9DA9ZLSE INITAUVH
[ 61 34N ] Lot y. _ (¥3aN34 OL ¥ania) 9#
FHIN S

0z 34N9I4d

T CHEVELLE wWyFACT AL S TO % 11500010

rf..!!rhfffalfrr ~_ — | o
DS WA X B B m SlE 3SOH NOILDNS
dWV1D THAY u.- ‘ .uﬂw,/ : olL#
dWnd B3LYM B R w ~=D R
\ \|  3s0H yawvaH % ~ X
\ WOLLOH e
A i m_ ,.f... — /.
,._..z 4 .4|.|.|
N // .. (3GI5-1H) 350H M
= m_mx{IUm_.u ‘NI ainon amnzﬁ_ ol
W,
W/l\ INIYA NOISNVdX3 94
. /9 _. advl
Jud
SdWY10 \'\ 55

4O5534dWOD 3av
(3ais-0O1) 3SOH
MNOILONS 0L #

[Fd f . L,
/ YIAOD
VML 40 3DV

3AISLNO % E 440

ISOH ¥31¥aH 1ND
i JATVA
- “vi g |[1o¥INOD
FEINE Y
ﬁnam._u d.ﬁ.am_m _m J\
1310H 35 IAYLNI WO U4
yaviHdoloLle—= 1 = MO ¥3L¥M
W 1HS |,I..\
o X B QoM LELGE 01 H3d0 350H
AMMadYH J50H d31vaH
9 MO ._"_E.{m____._ WBIG
W85
(3dAL AYYNIB) HOLIMS HANOD 3189
ALIHAYS HOSSIUIWOD TIvmadid
ELLIE-FSR-0LE %0 = [LLLPSO-0LT YU - CEERL - XL 'OINOLMY MYS - ‘N SE 'H'| SOEDL (F——_(

IV AYOLOVH LNOHLM JTTAATHD 996 L

JOUL



1966 CHEVELLE wrvour racrory aik

10305 LH. 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fox 210-654-3113

OEM HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONVERSION
REMOVE OEM BLOWER SWITCH (DISCARD).
REMOVE TOP ARM (DISCARD). SEE FIGURE 22. MICROSWITCH - A
REMOVE REMAINING ARMS (RETAIN). N e |

REINSTALL ARMS WITH NEW BUSHINGS. TOP ARM. 11
SLIDE BLOWER SWITCH INTO PLACE. Ll
ALIGN MICRO BRACKET ON TOP OF THE

MOUNTING LEGS OF BLOWER SWITCH.

OOooooo

INSTALL TWO (2) #6 x 3/8" SCREWS 125" I\
FROM BOTTOM AND TIGHTEN (MAKE BUSHING ;1
SURE THE ARM ON THE MICRO IS == |

TOUCHING THE 2nd ARM AS IN FIGURE 21.

#6x 3/8"
SHT. MTL. SCREWS

4/40 NUT FLAT WASHER
RILL QUT RIVIT ON
OEM ARM TO REMOVE.

o~ 4

g
~ 4 BUSHING

4;’40 x 3/8°
BOLT

MICROSWITCH
A

MICROSWITCH
A 4/40 NUT

4/40 x 3/8"
BOLT

HFAN LINK

immi

| BLOWER

4/40 x 3/8°

BOLT \‘

[J ATTACH FAN LINK ARM TO BLOWER SWITCH i
ARM WITH A 4/40 x 3/8" BOLT & NYLOCK. TOP LEVER
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN. FAN LINK SHOULD
STILL BE FREE TO ROTATE. ATTACH OTHER END

OF FAN LINK TO LEVER USING 4/40 x 3/8" SWITCH ARM
BOLT & NYLOCK AND AGAIN IT SHOULD EMREE‘EET
BE FREE TO ROTATE. /
MIDDLE
BOTTOM ' d|
LEVER -/

CONTROL
PAMNEL

BLOWER

| SWITCH
am i 4

#6 x 3/8" SHT. MTL. SCREWS @
ATOD) 66 CHEVILLE 2 70 7 I —

-




W 1966 CHEVELLE wmiour racrory air
Al

A

102305 LH. 35 M. - SAN ANTONMIO, TX - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fux 210-654-3112

OEM HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONVERSION (CONTINUED)
O MICRO SWITCH SHOULD NOT NEED ADJUSTING.... i Agfgm}
HOWEVER PROPER OPERATION MUST BE VERIFIED TO R ' BLACK
INSURE TIMING. CHECK OPERATION BY SLIDING THE (BATT POWER) | [ [TO MICRO-AIN
CENTER CONTROL LEVER (HEATER CONTROL VALVE ESE?;L PANEL,
CABLE) TO THE RIGHT, AFTER MOVING ABOUT 4" AN g qk, -
AUDIBLE CLICK WILL BE HEARD FROM THE MICRO SWITCH LR e
(IN THE CONTROL PANEL). i T
IF YOU HAVE TO MOVE LEVER MORE THAN 34", ADJUST
MICRO SWITCH ARM SO THAT IT CLICKS AS SPECIFIED. YELLOW St
WIRE SWITCH ACCORDING TO WIRING DIAGRAM FIGURE 24  (FANLOW) ; :

MICRO SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

NORMAL POSITION DEPRESSED POSITION
POWER TRAMSFERRED

TO POLE #3
- N MOM. MO POWER
Weroh - —(8) & NEHAXNDROSIHO ;’”CRO & S POWER TRANSFERRED
= NO POWER “TO POLE #2

1zvous N =L () 12voursIN —— () IN DEPRESSED POSITION.

BY DEPRESSIMG THE ARM OM THE MICRO SWITCH AN AUDIBLE CLICK WILL BE HEARD TRANSFERRIMG POWER TO
POLE #2_ RELEASE THE ARM AND ANOTHER CLICK WILL BE HEARD, TRANSFERRING POWER TO POLE #3.

CONTROL LEVERS
TOP - BLOWER SPEED ONLY (NO CABLE).

MIDDLE - AC/HEAT MICROSWITCH AND HEATER CONTROL VALVE.

BOTTOM - HEAT/DEFROST DOOR.

COMMECT THIS
END TO THE CONTROL
PAMNEL MIDDLE LEYER.
ROUTE CABLE
OVYER PLENUM
& LOOP BACK

HEAT/DEFROST

CONNECT THIS END TO THE

1.5/ CONTROL PANEL BOTTOM LEVER.

FIGURE 27

SAI0M)) &5 CHEWELLE 1070 14




1966 CHEVELLE wirHour ractory AR
% 10205 | H. 35 N - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fux 210-654-3113
WIRING/YACUUM DIAGRAM
BUDDY
TO CiP=
CLUTCH o—
IMPORTANT
HOTICE IMPORTANT NOTICE:
IDENTIFY YOUR compressor IDENTIFY TOUR BLOWER
e MOTOR BEEFORE WIRING
BLOWER MOTOR e TYPE | MOTOR 02 TYPE 2 MOT:
BEFORE WIRING  (5iraary Tvre) ﬁ
NOTE: IF BELOWER MOTOR WHITE
TYPE1ORTYPE 2 IS WIRED INCORRECTLY, IT
MOTOR WILL TURMN BACKWARDS & .
RED OR MOT AT ALL T T
YELLOW
RED A~
ORANGE
1"\_|
o ? | 7T
ORAMGE
H
YELLOW
—
&7
WHITE 7o
84 L aﬁ
% GROUND =
PURPLE o ANY IGNITION
SOURCE
RED = RE KEYED SIDE
30 cmp
Lo TOBATIERY OR
| BLACK CIRCINT BREANER BATTERY TERMINAL
OMN REGULATOR,
M _ ALTERNATOR, OR
h BLACK STARTER SOLENOID
WHITE ~ 1
— I 3=
5 [l
uDDY 1 '
% GROUND EL}ED B I
VACUIM |
i i MICROSWITCH IN MIROSWITCHON ||
CONTRCL PANEL DEF/HEAT PLEMLIM \'f/
RED
— E’:@ ATTACH ALL WHITE WIRES
VACUUM MOTOR TO CHASSIS GROUND | eI )
- ERRSE [ON EVAPORATOR) WIRES — @ ®
INTAKE MANIFCLD vciu | OPTIONAL VACUUM RESERVOIR -\
VACUUM SOURCE Y VINTAGE AIR PART#31200-VUS | |ufs — @
AT dd Chavale 10 in 14 I



1966 CHEVELLE wimvour racrory air

10305 |LH. 35 M. - SAM ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-554-7171 - fax 210-654-3113

CAPILLARY
COLDER ™ CLOCKWISE TUBE
THERMOSTAT &:D
(TYPICAL s
ADJUSTABLE KNOB
(TYPICAL)

@n_ COUNTER CLOCKWISE Ry
THERMOSTAT

AIR CONDITIONING ADJUSTMENTS:

@ THE AIR CONDITIONER THERMOSTAT CONTROLS CCIL TEMPERATURE, IT IS SHIPPED ADJUSTED FULLY
COLD [CLOCKWISE), IM THE MAIORITY OF CASES THE A/C WILL OPERATE CORRECTLY AS SHIPPED.

® TURNING THE KNOE OM THE THERMOSTAT TO THE RIGHT {CLOCKWISE] MAKES THE SYSTEM OPERATE
COLDER. IF THE THERMOSTAT IS SET TOO COLD THE EVAPORATOR WILL *ICE UP" - THE EVAPORATOR
COIL IS RESTRICTED WITH ICE AND COLD AIR FLOW 'WILL BE REDUCED.

® TURNING THE KNOB TO THE LEFT [COUNTER CLOCKWISE) MAKES THE SYSTEM OPERATE WARMER.
THE COMPRESSOR CLUTCH WILL CYCLE OFF FREGUENTLY ANMD THE A/C SYSTEM WILL NOT GET AS
COOL AS IT COULD.

ADJUSTING A/C THERMOSTAT

1.) SYMPTOM: THE A/C WORES WELL AT FIRST THEN QUITS COOLING. THE AIR FLOW FROM THE
VENTS IS LOW AND THE COMPRESSOR CYCLES INFREQUENTLY.

SOLUTION: THE THERMOSTAT IS5 SET TOO COLD AMD THE EYAPORATOR I3 "ICING UP* AND
RESTRICTING AIR FLOW. ALLOW THE ICE TO MELT AND SET THE THERMOSTAT WARMER (COUNTER
CLOCKWISE) 10% OF A TURN EACH ADJUSTMENT UMTIL THE SYMFTOMS DIMINISH.

2.) SYMPTOM: A/C NEVER GETS COLD AND THE COMPRESSOR CLUTCH CYCLES FREQUENTLY.

SOLUTION: THE THERMOSTAT |5 SET TOO WARM, SET THE THERMOSTAT COLDER (CLOCKWISE)
10% OF A TURN EACH ADJUSTMENT UNTIL THE COMPRESSOR CLUTCH CYCLES INFREQUENTLY.
AYOID SETTING THE THERMOSTAT TOO COLD.

3.) SYMPTOM: THE A/C NEVER GETS COLD, SOMETIMES EVEN BLOWS HOT, AND THE A/C COMPRESSOR
CLUTCH INFREQUENTLY CYCLES OFF
SOLUTIOMN: THE HEATER MAY BE ON AT ALL TIMES. CAREFULLY FEEL AROUND THE HEATER HOSES

AT THE FIREWALL. THEY SHOULD BE COLD WHEN THE A/C IS ON. IF THE HOSES ARE HOT. ...

A} - THE HEATER COMNTROL VALVE MAY BE INSTALLED BACKWARDS. CHECK THE FLOW DIRECTION

ARROW OM THE YALYE AGAINST THE ILLUSTRATION IN YOUR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
B) - CABLE OPERATED: THE VALVE MAY BE MISADJUSTED.
C) - HEATER COMNTROL YALVE IS INSTALLED IN WRONG HEATER HOSE.

G bl CHEVELLE 19 T 14




W 1966 CHEVELLE wmiout racrory air
AlS

10305 LH. 35 M. - SAM ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph210-654-7171 - fax 210-654-3113

OPERATION OF CONTROLS

CONTROL

PANEL——> TELPERATURE

DEFROSTER

HEAT MODE
LOW BLOWER SPEED

(® SELECT FAN SPEED |
® SLIDE CENTER LEVER
TO THE FAR RIGHT
FOR MAX. HEAT, OR
ANYWHERE IN BETWEEN
FOR VARYING DEGREES

L OF HEAT. )
LOW BLOWER SPEED  ({JFF R EAN|

& SELECT FAN SPEED ) h

& BOTTOM TWO LEVERS

MUST BE IN THE FAR QoD TEMEPERNRE HOTT
LEFT POSITION FOR i)
OIA? DERROSIER DEIE

THE A/C MODE.

DEFROST MODE b

LOW BLOWER SPEED

(" ® SELECT FAN SPEED
® SELECT TEMPERATURE

ey
BY SUDING THE CENTER |  (@0]LID Mﬁ@ﬁm HO
FENER 1L TLERICa il d!
® ACTIVATE A/C BY

SLIDING THE BOTTOM (O EH D ERROSHIER DEICE
LEVER ALL THE WAY
TO THE RIGHT.
® ADJUST THERMOSTAT
TO WARMER SETTING.
. =

G0 &b CHEVELLE 10 70 14 _@



1966 CHEVELLE wrrour racrory air

=Y A

10305 LH- 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fax 210-654-3113

FINAL STEPS

ASSEMBLE NEW GLOYE BOX WITH FVE (5) SUPPLIED S-CLIPS. INSTALL AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 22.

ALIGN GLOVE BOX IN DASH AND SECURE WITH 2 EACH #8 PAMN-HEAD SHEFT METAL SCREWS ON EACH
SIDE.

INSTALL GLOVE BOX DOOR STUDS THROUGH THE DASH. SECURE THE GLOVE BOX DOOR TO THE DASH
USING O.E.M. FASTEMERS. SEE FIGURE 22.

GLOVE BOX

N

SLIDE IM AT
AN ANGLE

=
|

GLOYE BOX
DOOR

O RE INSTALL PASSENGER SIDE KICK PANEL. (MOTE: YOU MAY NEED TO TRIM 1/2°-3/4" OFF THE TOP CORNER
OF THE KICK PANEL TO CLEAR THE BLOWER.)

[] RE IMSTALL ANY PREVIOUSLY REMOVED COMPOMENTS (BATTERY, GLOVE BOX DOORER, RADIO
AND DASHBOARD).

[0 FILL RADIATOR WITH AT LEAST A 50/50 MIXTURE OF APPROYED ANTIFREEZE AND WATER.
IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP THE FREEZE PROTECTION AT THE PROPER LEVEL
FOR THE CLIMATE [N WHICH THE VEHICLE IS OPERATED. FAILURE TO FOLLOW ANTIFREEZE
RECOMMEMNDATIONS WILL CAUSE HEATER CORE TO CORRODE PREMATURELY AND POSSIBLY
BURST IN A/C MODE AND/OR FREEZING WEATHER, VOIDING YOUR WARRANTY.

[0 CHECK COMPLETE A/C ASSEMBLY FOR PROPER OPERATION.

[J VINTAGE AIR RECOMMENDS THAT ALL A/C 5YSTEMS BE SERVICED BY A CERTIFIED AUTOMOTIVE
AIR CONDITIONING TECHNICIAN ONLY. SEE INSIDE COVER FOR SERVICE INFORMATION.

BP0 66 CREVELLE TOTD T4




1966 CHEVELLE wmiout racrosy air

10305 LH. 35 ML - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fox 210-654-3113

STANDARD DRIVER'S SIDE VENT TEMPLATE FOR VENT #49867-V(L
m IF USING OPTIONAL VENTS - REFER TO TEMPLATE INCLUDED WITH THE VENTS PURCHASED.

[ i =
™%
#3 fl'\
SIDE HOLE ¥
PLUME
THIS LINE
WITH A
SE—— |
FOLD HERE EENEE FOLD HERE—
BOTTOM OF DASH

[J UNE UP HOLES IN TEMPLATE WITH SLOTTED HOLES UNDER
THE DASH, TAPE IN PLACE AND PLUMB THE VERTICAL LIMNE.

[1 CENTER PUNMCH HOLES #1, #2 & #3.

(] DRILL HOLES #1 AND #3 TO 5/32".

[] USING A 2 3" HOLESAW, DRILL HOLE #2.

[0 CENTER THE VENT IN THE HOLE AND INSTALL #8 x 14" SCREWS

(FROM THE BACKSIDE OF THE DASH) INTO THE YENT. #8 x 12" SCREW
SEE FIGURE 27.
FIGURE 27 o
TEMPLATE

&0/ &4 CHEVELLE 15 T0 END (I———



gﬁﬂ]ﬂ@{ 1966 CHEVELLE wimiout racrory AR
Al

10305 LH. 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fux 210-654-3113

STANDARD PASSENGER SIDE VENT TEMPLATE FOR VENT #49867-V(L
m IF USING OPTIONAL VENTS - REFER TO TEMPLATE INCLUDED WITH THE VENTS PURCHASED.

\ #1
| HOLE

PASSENGER
SIDE

FLUME
THIS LINE
—WITH A

| LEVEL FOLD HERE———

7

A
V.

[1 LINE UP HOLES IN TEMPLATE WITH SLOTTED HOLES UNDER
THE DASH, TAPE IN PLACE AND PLUMB THE VERTICAL LINE.

[l CENTER PUMCH HOLES #1, #2 & #3.

[] DRILL HOLES #1 AND #3 TO 5/32".

[] USING A 2 %" HOLESAW, DRILL HOLE #2.

[0 CENTER THE VENT IN THE HOLE AND INSTALL #8 x 14" SCREWS
(FROM THE BACKSIDE OF THE DASH]) INTO THE VENT.
SEE FIGURE 28.

S20M1 &5 CHEYELLE 15 T 24D



e o4 £ o Bt P B 1 P e P e et e et 3 e 4 i s 3 2 1 31914 309 - —
AL%1dwWaL 1BHOVHEE WAO AN AN A

e + O O Cil - e

o,

‘6Z JHNDI4 335

NMOHS SY AMYLS ¥3LNID X
JENRT EE\ CELED HSYQ 3HL

ANV 1DIOVYE NIIMLIE _w
. . 8 8 3 P e . 3 i s s s s msa e JPIA JOL A1V 30V i JONYIS ¥3LdVAY ISOH "..,
NI : . _ANvd3ov HLIM SM3¥DS N3LHOIL
oﬂ.,mm ...... T o AT 06 S1INDVHE WIO ILVLOY :
1arvd
Eo s e ANY SMI3YDS WIO NISOOT [ y
¥3Ldvav 'QIHOVLLY S| ¥3LdVaY ISOH ¥3L4V TIVLSNITY §
HSYa 3ISOH NV Q3ddINO3 41 ¥3Nvads Wao aowad <
JEYlory T
wao "SLN3IA OL ¥31dva¥ 3SOH ONITIVLSNI NIHM AIHDVLLY 38 LSNW SISOF
MIUDS WIO "HSYQ 3HL 40 %08 FHL OL ¥31dVAY ISOH HOVLLY "SIN3A ONY 1INVd 3D¥d TIVISN:
"¥3LdYAY ISOH LNIA ¥3LINID FHL OL 3$3HL 1DINNOD ANV SISOH LONA INIA ¥3INID OML IHL 31VDOT O
118 17140 ¥/ 1 ¥ HLIM TV1IW OLNI AYM 1¥Vd ONITIIHNA A8 J1OH .8/L MNIS¥ILNNOS O
8/1 OL STTOH 1A O
ILVTdWAL JAOWIY ANY NOILYDOT T1T0H ONILNNOW XYW "HSYA JHL OLNI LND ONINIdO FHL ¥IA0 3LV1dWIL IHL NOITY [
'ONILNNOW LYNIILTY ¥Od STTOH HL 3LYD0T ‘ILVIdWIL IHL ONISN O
*24NA104d ONLLNNOW
JAVNAILIV 3HL SN LSAW NOA SLINIVHE ANV SANVLS JILSY1d HLIM a3ddIND3 LON 1 TNV V4 41 Amﬂ
"HONI NV 40 Z€/1 LNOAY ANIT 3HL 40 3AISLNO LND "FTOH HSYA LNO LND ANY 1INVd 3DV JIAOWIN O
‘JIVIdWIL ¥ SY ONINIJO LNIA TINVd 304 3HL 40 JAISNI JHL ONISN HSYA FHL X¥YW ANY 3T0H HOLIMS NOILINOI ¥31N3D
"HSYQ NO 71INVd 30V JHL TIVASNIZY ANV WIHL JAOWIY ‘A1LDTHNOD 1INV 3DV NI LId SINIA HLOE FUNS DIYW OL ONINIIHD YLV [
"ONILLAD NIHM 11VIWLL NO NMONS SNOISNIWIO 31 a3dxa oN oa <
“JANVd 3DV NI a3T11¥A 310H #9/6 FHL HLIM 3L¥1dWAL NI ITOH .#9/6 FHL NOITY ANY INIT 31100 DNOTY 3LV1dWAL 1NO 1ND NV
(dn 30V4) ¥IAO 1INV N¥NL 13NV 30V4 40 OVE WOU¥4 ANWLS ¥3LINID NYHL I1OH «»9/6 ¥ T1I¥A "HSYA WOU4 1INV 3Dv4 3AOWTY O
. ._-..T.—____—. m
M 8/S ¢ N F10H
| - - e S R —— HOLIMS NOILINSI
e e EEETCTINE _ /»
TR SNy A L o]
LT S

ALVHHILTY

210H . : i e e _ | . :
DHILMNOW : f : 5 T i { . i 14 ; \ 1| ﬁ

=
i
O

i~ i ﬁ‘__‘ L .nb....

L

SIS




1966 CHEVELLE wmiour racrory air

63286-VCE

10305 LH. 35 N. - SAM ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fox 210-654-3113

DRAIN KIT PARTS LIST

No. QYT. PART #

13 31050-vUuD

20 49003-YUP

14 18235-YUB
65598-YUE
18287-VUB
18290-YUB
18136-VUB
18234-YUB

1.
7
3.
4.
3.
6.
7.
8

DESCRIFTION

15" DRAIN HOSE (per inch)
PRESS TAPE (per inch)

#8 x 2" PAN HD SCREW
145" DRAIN ELBOW

14" x 15" COARSE BOLT

" x 1" COARSE BOLT

14" COARSE NUT

#4 COUNTERSUNK SCREW

46466-VCH

CABLE KIT PARTS LIST

No. QYT. PART #
456104-YUH
49186-YUI
49185-vUl
65975-VUE
33138-vul
18056-YUB

DESCRIFTION

HEATER. CONTROL YAYLE (PULL)
LEVER CABLE .41-1/8 x 37
LEVER CABLE .27-1/8 x 24
PUSH ON RING

GROMMET

CABLE CLIP

S0 &S COUEVELLE 13 TO EMD



1966 CHEVELLE wrwour racrory aik

10305 1.H. 35 M. - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fax 210-654-3113

b EVAPORATOR KIT
55073-VCZ-A
’ SRETVCL ﬁ“n.
E3366-VCE 45456-VCH i
49267-VCl \
&2137-VCE 33337-vUl
T
o=l 046250-VLIE
Q .’
0 J | \
o e Y,
| A &§3286-VCE
| 18290-VUEB
18125-YLE
D vel ACCESSORY KIT
@ spoge 78167-ACN
8 =
1966 CHEVELLE witnouT FACTORY AIR CONDITIONING
EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST
No. QTY. PART No. DESCRIPTION
T 1 55374 VCE-A EVAPORATOR SUBCASE
3 1 78167-ACN 1966-67 CHEVELLE ACCESSORY KIT
CHECKED BY:
PACKED BY: =
DATE:

k‘ POFIEDT  b& CHEVELLE 15 TO :'NDJ






